
Public Arts Festival
11th-16th March 2013

Cape Town City Centre

Programme



Festival Credits

Curator: Jay Pather
Festival Manager: Felicia Pattison-Bacon
Project Manager (GIPCA): Adrienne van Eeden-Wharton
Curatorial Assistants: Leila Anderson, Nadja Daehnke
Marketing Manager: Isla Haddow-Flood
Technical Manager: Gislaine Fittock, G&D LiVE
Technical Manager (GIPCA): Themba Stewart
Arts Aweh! Programme Manager: Malika Ndlovu
Festival Generalist: Sine Msomi
Technical Coordination: Marco Wielander, Black Mango
Fundraising: Ivana Abreu 
Office Manager: Ethel Ntlahla
Marketing: City Lights Orchestra: Marius Roux
Publicity and Marketing Support: Mango-OMC 
Graphic Design and Layout: Creative Flood
Typesetting: Tarryn Hamilton George
Website Development: Zero Zero One 

Executive Director: Tanner Methvin
Board of Directors: Derek Carelse, Adrian Enthoven, 
Dominique Enthoven, Ralph Freese

CT

infecting the city
CT

infecting the city



2  Africa Centre
3  Curator’s Note
4 Festival Partners
 Get the best from the Fest
5   Programme A 
6  Jazz Saxophone Quartet Saxit! 
 Antoine Tempé Let’s Dance
7 Michael Elion Spotting Rainbows
 Rae Goosen Hiding in Plain site: 100 places
8 József Trefelli Jinx 103 
 Mamela Nyamza Okuya Phantsi  
 Kwempumlo (The Meal)
9   Marcus Neustetter Erosion
 Kira Kemper Cecil John Rhodes: From   
 Cape to Camp
10 Angelique Kendall Mnemosyne 
 Tiffany Carbonneau Between Here and   
 There (Cape Town)
11 Antoine Schmitt City Lights Orchestra 
 Cia Horácio Macuácua Orobroy STOP!
12 Programme B
13 Mhlanguli George Fourth Person in the Yard
 Henrietta Rose-Innes Green Lion
14  Owen Manamela Being
 Aeneas Wilder Under Construction
15 Mike Rossi and Ulrich Suesse Trespassing Permitted
 Neo Muyanga Thoriso le Morusu
16  iKapa Mine!
 Michael MacGarry As Above, So Below
17  Programme C
18  Sk8 Collective Beyond the Skatepark
 Cape Town Philharmonic Orchestra An Orchestra   
 for All Seasons
19  Alfred Hinkel Seep
 The Afro Galactic Arkestra The Afro Galactic   
 Dream Factory 
20  Programme D
21  Pedro Espi-Sanchis Tshikona Flash
 iKapa Power

22 Jason Potgieter Flown 
 Tebogo Munyai Right Inside
23  Xolile Mazibuko Sacred Stone
 Ntando Cele Finding the Other
24  Adriana Roos The Commuter
 Sebastian Klemm ATTITUDE.
25  Nkule Mabaso The Black Threat
 Pierre-Henri Wicomb Concert To
26  Michaelis Exhibition Platform_18_28
 Loyiso Domoyi Ukuphanda kwedlaka (Death has  
 a way to reveal the truth)
27 Programme E
28 Cape Youth Orchestra Music speaks louder   
 than Words 
29 The Cape Consort Shades of Grey
 UNIMA Puppetry Proto-Bomb
30 Wayne Reddiar/Vuka Ndlovu Media Me
 Jazzart Moving News 
31 Ben Winfield Please be my Witness
 Lynette Bester Marking Shadows
32 Katharina Forster Chalking
 Isa Suarez Cycling Voices
33 Emeka Ogboh Verbal Mapping II
 Shaun Acker In/apt a contemporary public hanging
34 Guto Bussab Scrabbling
 Alexia Webster Street Studios
35  Mandisi Shindo The Widow
 Matchume Zango and Walter Verdin Timbila   
 Tracks
36 Programme F and G
 Punchdrunk and Arcola Theatre The Uncommercial  
 Traveller
37 Jonathan Johnson The Cape Town Mid-West   
 Connection
 Thinking the City

38  Arts Aweh! Educational Programme
39  List of Installation Artworks
40 Index
41 Funders 

Contents

1

CT

infecting the city



Africa Centre: Presents Infecting The City

2

Our City, Country and Continent are confronting 
a myriad of issues that are both real and imag-
ined. These range from access to employment, 
education, healthcare, housing, water, power 
and sanitation. The complexity of addressing 
these issues, is not only held however within the 
facts, or the practical, but also within percep-
tion. 

Looking into the Continent from the outside 
or from within it, the mainstream messages 
that define it rarely articulate the subtlety and 
nuance of its people or their existence. The 
clichés and commonly held notions of Africa 
and Africans as poor, corrupt and criminally 
inclined crowd out a more balanced view of 
the extraordinary diversity and creativity of 
everyday existence. 

It is within this combination of reality and fiction 
that the Africa Centre has found its purpose of 
creating a platform for exploring contemporary 
Pan-African artistic and cultural practice as a 
catalyst for social change. Infecting The City, 
we believe is just such a catalyst as it allows us 
to express an alternative existence. It manifests 
what otherwise would be an imagined daily 
life where new ideas are out in the open freely 
accessible to anyone who is interested. Where 
beauty and wonderment are as common as 
the shop fronts we pass daily. Where South 
African’s and others living on this soil define 
for themselves what is possible and what their 
reality looks like. A place where the extraordi-
nary, fits neatly into our lives and where public 
space becomes a place that is genuinely for the 
public.

CT

infecting the city



Cape Town is a city of contradiction. Of beauty 
that hurts and then there’s just the hurt. The 
discrepancies in living conditions amongst its 
peoples, the difficult transportation and far flung 
townships and the selective ownership of the 
city are remnants that make the city an object 
of critique as much as an object of praise. For 
this range then it is a city that inspires. 

This year’s programme of public art, while com-
prising many artists interested in an experience 
of the aesthetic, the beautiful or the sensual, 
features those who work with the ugly, un-
comfortable or strange: beauty as truth, as an 
intense emotion in what can be an overwhelm-
ing, confounding and numbing city.

As Cape Town takes on a global spotlight, the 
demand is greater for a city that is more than a 
tourist trap but reflects the realism of its inhabit-
ants. A city that listens to the people that popu-
late the city in as much as to the visitor looking 
at the city through a camera. In most prominent 
cities, the city dweller is an integral part of the 
character of a space and possibly why these 
cities are visited - think a Berliner, a Londoner, 
a New Yorker, a Parisian – where the inhabitant 

is defined not by culture or race or lineage but 
by their cityness. For citizens in the company 
of artists and visitors from other parts of the 
country, the continent and the world, Infecting 
The City provides pause and cause to consider 
what is a Capetonian, a South African, a citizen 
beyond the smiley faces and buff bodies on 
tour packages.

The range of work in this programme has 
grown: more visual art and music; more inter-
national artists and more ways to interact from 
following routes of performances and experi-
encing installations and art works to individual, 
solitary audio tours to panels and discussions. 
There is no doubt the ultimate goal is to de-
velop the festival beyond the inner city to further 
afield. And Infecting The Country.

I want to pay homage to the brave architects of 
image, sound and word, the artists, who ensure 
that the power of art to illuminate and disturb, 
to help us reflect, shift, and change our private 
and social selves, to redefine the city or simply 
to entertain, intrigue and comfort, remains firmly 
present in our every day. And in every walking, 
moving and feeling body that inhabits the city. 

Curator’s Note

3

CT

infecting the city



There are several ways to experience the  
Festival. You can:

•	 Follow the routes A, B, C, D and E.  
•	 Take the Uncommercial Traveller audio tour   
 that you can go on in the mornings  (p36).
•	Participate in the Thinking the City Seminar   
 Series which runs from Tuesday to Friday   
 in the late mornings (p37). 
•	 Visit the Durational artworks that differ from   
 one to the other – they are open from   
 Monday or Tuesday to Saturday, with a few   
 exceptions (p39). Most have been  
 incorporated into a route, but can be  
 accessed at other times.
•	 Vist the Festival Centre at 6 Spin Street to get  
 more information.

4

Get the best from the Fest

Infecting The City is designed as a collabora-
tive model where our partners contribute artistic 
content, publicity and other valuable resources 
to make the Festival happen. Our partners for 
2013 include: 

The University of Cape Town’s Gordon 
Institute for Performing and Creative Arts 
(GIPCA) facilitates new collaborative and inter-
disciplinary creative research projects in the dis-
ciplines of music, dance, fine art, drama, creative 
writing, and film and media studies. Interdiscipli-
narity is a key theme of the Institute and projects 
are imbued with innovation, collaboration and 
dialogue with urbanism and community. 

GIPCA was launched in December 2008 with 
a substantial grant from Sir Donald Gordon, 
founder of Liberty Life.
www.gipca.uct.ac.za 

In addition, our other vital partners include:

•	African Centre for Cities
•	Black Mango
•	Cape Town Philharmonic Orchestra
•	Cape Town Philharmonic Youth Orchestra
•	Cape Town Tourism 
•	CCID
•	Consulate General of the Federal Republic of  
 Germany Cape Town
•	Cultural Office: City of Stuttgart
•	District Six Museum
•	 Foundation Zinsou
•	Greatmore Studios
•	 iKapa
•	 Institut fur Auslands beziehungen e.V.
•	 Inyanda Youth Network 
•	Michaelis Galleries
•	SAE

Festival Partners

CT

infecting the city



Programme A 

monday and wednesday evening

6.00 pm - 10.00 pm

1  Jazz Saxophone Quartet Saxit!  6.00 pm   
2  Antoine Tempé Let’s Dance  6.00 pm 
3  Michael Elion Spotting Rainbows  6.00 pm   
4  Rae Goosen Hiding in plain site: 100 places  6.00 pm   
5  Mamela Nyamza Okuya Phantsi Kwempumlo (The Meal)  6.30 pm   
6  József Trefeli Jinx 103  7.30 pm
7  Marcus Neustetter Erosion  8.00 pm
8  Kira Kemper Cecil John Rhodes: From Cape to Camp  8.30 pm
9 Angelique Kendall Mnemosyne  8:50 pm
10  Tiffany Carbonneau Between Here and There (Cape Town)   9.00 pm 
11  Michael Elion Spotting Rainbows  9.10 pm
12  Antoine Schmitt City Lights Orchestra  9:15 pm
13  Cia Horácio Macuácua Orobroy STOP!  9.30 pm

55

CT

infecting the cityProgramme AProgramme A



SAXIT!
By Jazz Saxophone Quartet

SAXIT! is a project developed by four professional 
musicians whose love of jazz and the saxophone saw 
them come together to play specialist arrangements 
for the instrumentation and to explore the tonal pos-
sibilities and joys of playing in an ensemble. 

The group is comprised of four saxophones, Sopra-
no, Alto, Tenor and Baritone; each instrument utilised 
in different roles and capable of great tonal expres-
sion. Original compositions from South African jazz 
greats such as Winston Mankunku Ngozi and McCoy 
Mrubata will be performed along with compositions 
by composers based in USA, Germany and the UK. 
The sounds vary in intensity, mood and grooves, with 
a great deal of improvisation taking place. 

Performed by: Joel Benjamin, Jade de Waal, Simon Bates, 
Gareth Harvey
Duration: 30 mins

Let’s Dance
By Antoine Tempé

French artist Antoine Tempé gets us dancing through 
36 portraits and photographs of performances by 
African and Afro-American contemporary dancers. 

African dance, rooted in society for thousands of 
years, now exceeds the scope of its purely traditional 
expressions. Through a new meeting between move-
ment, music, body and space, a new form of contem-
porary dance has appeared in recent years. Antoine 
Tempé’s photographs, in a production of Fondation 
Zinsou, are presented in very large format, outdoors, 
and confront us with this creative vitality. 

Sites: The Company’s Gardens [11 & 13 March]  
and CT Station Forecourt [13 & 15 March] 
Duration: 11th – 15th March
Presented with the French Institute of South Africa and the 
Michaelis Galleries

6 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

6 pm

amphitheatre,  
iziko sa national museum

venue

16
march

2.40 pm6 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

2.40 pm
6 pm

the company's gardens
and ct station forecourt

venue

16
march

6

Programme A
CT

infecting the city



Spotting Rainbows
By Michael Elion

Five hundred faceted crystal balls hang from lamp 
posts throughout the city, scattering hundreds of 
rainbow beams through the air and creating blasts 
of coloured light that can be seen from hundreds of 
meters away. They appear, then disappear just as 
quickly. Camouflaged by their transparency they hang 
inconspicuously, absorbing sunlight and refracting 
rainbows in all directions. 

Originally installed in Paris in March 2009 , ‘Spotting 
Rainbows’ explicitly aims to enhance the individual’s 
experience of city space in a quiet and subtle way. 
It is a visual treasure hunt that immerses the natural 
elements with the man-made to produce unexpectedly 
beautiful surprises in the cityscape, almost like secrets. 

Duration: Throughout the Festival

Hiding in plain site – 100 places
By Rae Goosen

Wrapped kewpie doll thought forms are used not 
only for a mere coincidental find, but also to allow  
the finder an escape of humour and play. The words 
on the forms and materials are designed to spark 
questions and intrigue. It allows the participant to 
momentarily break free from the restrictions of  
everyday life and be exposed to the unintended, as 
one will not be able to control what happens.

Who finds and removes the objects ultimately de-
pends on whether or not they are seen as art, and in 
that sense, art itself could disappear. 

Site: St George’s Mall and near to public art and monuments 
on every programme route 
Duration: Throughout the Festival 

6 pm
9.10 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

6 pm
9.10 pm

government ave, surrounds

venue

16
march

2.30 pm6 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

2.30 pm
6 pm

st george's mall fountains
and surrounds

venue

16
march

7

CT

infecting the cityProgramme A



Jinx 103
By József Trefelli 

In many languages, when two people accidentally say 
the same thing simultaneously, they quickly say a word 
to ward off bad luck. The French say ‘chips’, the Eng-
lish say ‘jinx’ and the Hungarians say ‘103’. JINX 103 is 
a dance work, created by Swiss choreographer, Trefelli, 
to adapt to any space. The audience can watch from 
any side, and almost everyone has a front row seat. 

Two men take a dance performance to a public 
space, exploring the rhythms and rituals of life. The 
dancers are connected, both being from the Hungari-
an diaspora, one born in Australia and the other in the 
USSR. The dance brings them shoulder to shoulder 
as they delve into their common heritage. Through 
their common vocabulary of vibrant body percussion 
they create a breathtakingly energetic dance.

Performed by: Tomas Nepsinsky and József Trefeli
Music: Frederique Jarabo
Duration: 20 mins
Presented with Pro Helvetia

7 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

7 pm

iziko south african national 
museum whale well

venue

16
march

Okuya Phantsi Kwempumlo  
(The Meal) 
By Mamela Nyamza

A work about love and courage, Okuya Phantsi 
Kwempumlo celebrates the creative capacity of 
young South Africans to subvert and transform instru-
ments of oppression and denigration into expressions 
of ecstasy and beauty. 

It reflects on relationships between generations of 
women amongst races. The work is created as a 
culminating project for Nyamza’s Donald Gordon 
Creative Arts Fellowship.

Concept and choreography: Mamela Nyamza
Performed by: Mamela Nyamza, Dinah Eppel and Kirsty Ndawo
Lighting design: Tossie van Tonder
Duration: 60 mins
Presented with GIPCA

6.30 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

6.30 pm

amphitheatre,  
iziko sa national museum

venue

16
march

8

Programme A
CT

infecting the city



Erosion
By Marcus Neustetter

The performance begins with twenty thousand 
glow-sticks spilling onto a paved surface to create 
a drawing. Mid-creation, the artist is interrupted by 
people in red overalls who wield brooms to sweep 
away his drawing. Their action alludes to local cultural 
landscapes that are eroded when global economic 
trends threaten our sensitivity to site and context. 

The artist uses a temporary light drawing constructed 
with 20 000 glow sticks purchased from China Town 
to reference the import consumer and waste cul-
ture in sanitised urban settings. 

Performed by: Marcus Neustetter
Duration: 30 mins

Cecil John Rhodes: From Cape 
to Camp
By Kira Kemper

The Rhodes Monument was erected in 1908. Point-
ing north, its base reads “Your hinterland is there”, 
referencing Rhodes’ ambition to build a railway line 
from Cape to Cairo. With an arm raised high, Rhodes’ 
monument exists as a personification of a former 
government, one that is now a reminder of oppres-
sion and white economic domination.

Working with fabric as a medium, the artist creates 
a cover for the monument that imitates the original 
sculpture, but expresses the soft texture of the fabric. 
The work is camp and highly tactile, including oversized 
brass buttons, shiny fabric and quilted details, and fitted 
onto the original monument with Velcro. The cover aims 
to destabilise the notion of the monument and provides 
a temporary and humorous alternative to the real object. 

Duration: Throughout the Festival
Presented with Michaelis Galleries

8.30 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

8.30 pm

the company's gardens

venue

16
march

8 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

8 pm

iziko south african national 
gallery stairs

venue

16
march

9

CT

infecting the cityProgramme A



Between Here and There  
(Cape Town)
By Tiffany Carbonneau

In this site-specific video projection the artist com-
bines video footage of the port of Cape Town with 
footage of industrial waterways and shipping ports 
from around the world, ranging from China to the 
United States. This creates a juxtaposition of imagery 
that allows viewers to form connections between 
themselves and the communities that surround the 
movement of commodities, on a local and global 
scale. 

The artist maps the video to fit the architecture on 
which it is projected precisely, calling into question our 
receipt of information in the post-digital age, allowing 
viewers to re-examine their personal networks and 
their relationships with the information presented. 

Duration: 25 minute loop 

8.45 pm9 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

9 pm

taj wall,  
cnr adderley and wale sts

venue

16
march

Mnemosyne
By Angelique Kendall

How does the resonance of a place inform our bodies 
and their actions and how are our bodies and their 
actions/inactions shaped and informed by specific 
places? Choosing sites of significance in Vancouver and 
Cape Town, the artist has explored the subjective and 
internalised memory nexus at the intersection of self and 
site, self and other, self and all else. She has perceived 
three nexuses of tension: the Tension of Placescapes, 
the Tension of Realms and the Tension of Bodyscapes. 

Projecting a video artwork of short clips from both cit-
ies upon the site of her performance, the artist intends 
to invoke and embody these three tensions, exposing 
her raw emotive vulnerabilities and touching similar 
vulnerabilities in the viewer.

Performed by: Angelique Kendall
Duration: 20 mins

8.50 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

8.50 pm

the company's gardens

venue

16
march

10

Programme A
CT

infecting the city



City Lights Orchestra
By Antoine Schmitt

At night, the city comes alive. Windows flicker, sending 
a staccato signal to anyone watching. When looking 
at a façade of a building or those buildings surround-
ing an inner city square, the illuminated windows (and 
tuned in smartphones) blink, pulsate, beat, fade in and 
out, each according to its own score, but in rhythm 
with all the others. The windows – be they office or 
residential, occupied or deserted – come alive and are 
connected. 

Creating silent musical conversations within a 
cityscape that has been activated by the city’s resi-
dents and users, Schmitt interrogates individuality and 
globalism, complexity and organisation, order and 
chaos. The symphony recomposes itself indefinitely, 
according to a living score generated from an initial 
musical DNA. The city is both spectator and inter-
preter of the symphony that it is playing. 

We need as many people to be part of this artwork as 
possible. Connect to www.infectingthecity.com/2013/
citylightsorchestra to see how you can be involved.

Performed by: The public
Duration: 15 min launch, continues throughout the night
Presented with the French Institute of South Africa

Orobroy STOP!
By Cia Horácio Macuácua 

Orobroy means “thought” in the language of the 
Gypsy people who created the origins of Flamenco. In 
an inventive intercultural reconstruction of Flamenco, 
deep emotions, notions of identity, gender and con-
flicting experiences are explored in a visceral manner 
in this provocative work.

Two men transform into women; a woman and a 
structure of iron and tissue express the evolutionist 
origins of man - his conflicts, his doubts and his fears 
- with the movement fulfilled by the power of the body 
and the screams emanating from animal instinct.

Directed by: Horácio Macuácua
Performed by: Domingos Bié, Sónia Janeth Mulapha and Pak 
Ndjamena
Lighting design: Caldino Alberto 
Duration: 35 mins
Presented with GIPCA, Pro Helvetia and the Swiss Agency for 
Development and Cooperation 

8.30 pm
9.15 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

8.30 pm
9.15 pm

church square, spin st

venue

16
march

9.30 pm

11
march

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

9.30 pm

church square, spin st

venue

16
march

11

CT

infecting the cityProgramme A



Programme B 

tuesday and thursday evening

5.30 pm - 10.00 pm 

1  Mhlanguli George Fourth Person in the Yard   5.30 pm
2 Henrietta Rose-Innes Green Lion  6.15 pm
3  Owen Manamela Being  6.45 pm
4  Aeneas Wilder Under Construction  7.30 pm
5  Mike Rossi and Ulrich Suesse Trespassing Permitted  8.00 pm
6  Neo Muyanga Thoriso le Morusu  8.45 pm
7  iKapa Mine!  9.15 pm
8  Michael MacGarry As Above, So Below  9.45 pm

12

Programme B
CT

infecting the city



Fourth Person in the Yard
By Mhlanguli George 

When we walk in the street we only see the front view 
of the yards we pass, especially those with fences and 
big walls. Even when we knock at the door, we hear a 
voice calling from the back: “I’m coming,” or “come in!” 
The Fourth Person in the Yard came about as a result 
of the artist’s curiosity about these backyards.

In Fourth Person in the Yard there are two worlds: the 
normal world and the unexpected world. When you 
enter the yard you see a normal situation: a man sit-
ting under a tree reading a newspaper and searching 
for inspiration. In the backyard you see something 
else: a woman busy with the washing - but she is 
sitting inside the washtub. In this way, what is not in 
‘real life’ becomes believable to the audience. 

Performed by: Nozuko Tshisa, Livie Ncanywa, Xolani Pikoko 
and Athenkosi Mfamela
Duration: 30 mins
Presented with the Zabalaza Festival

Green Lion
By Henrietta Rose-Innes

The author discusses her work, Green Lion, and 
reads a few short extracts. Through the interac-
tion between a human protagonist and a rare lion, 
this novel explores extinction and the meanings of 
animal/human encounters, with particular reference 
to the historical and contemporary Cape. Begin-
ning at a zoo-like institution devoted to recreating an 
extinct Cape lion, the narrative traces the relationship 
between a lion-keeper and the rare and elusive animal 
in his care. 

There will be opportunity for discussion and questions 
from the audience after the readings. A selection of 
short passages from the text, paired with images, 
will also be displayed at the venue. Rose-Innes is a 
Donald Gordon Creative Arts Fellow.

Performed by: Henrietta Rose-Innes
Duration: 20 mins
Presented with GIPCA

5.30 pm

12
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

15
march

5.30 pm

cnr longmarket & parade st

venue

16
march

6.15 pm

12
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

15
march

6.15 pm

homecoming centre, 
buitenkant st

venue

16
march

13

CT

infecting the cityProgramme B



Being
By Owen Manamela

Being emanates from a time in human history where 
questions about our origins, the complexities of our 
present and the anxieties of our future evidently domi-
nate our human psyche. 

Located within a post-colonial/post-modern southern 
African socio-political context, this physical installa-
tion work looks at the object and notion of the mask. 
Specifically, its exploration of the mask pivots on the 
possible relation(s) or functions of the mask within the 
social and cultural self.

Performed by: Chuma Seopotela, Dee Mohoto, Tebogo  
Munyai and Mpotseng Shuping
Duration: 30 mins

Under Construction
By Aeneas Wilder

Wilder creates large, complex structures using thou-
sands of pieces of wood. The pieces are self-supporting 
and balanced. After hours of precariously creating the 
work it is ceremonially kicked, destroyed in seconds. 
Resonating with the history of District Six, the work 
becomes about identity and architecture; about self-built 
monuments that create institutional identities, and how 
they are challenged; about how we read our bodies, 
relative to our environment: protected and sheltered, or 
humble and vulnerable.

After the collapse, the wood will be turned into furni-
ture for the District Six community and the Imizamo 
Yethu township, in a cycle of creation, loss, and 
re-creation.

Curator: Winnie Sze
Collaborators: UCT School of Architecture; Mike Louw and 
Kevin Fellingham
Duration: Throughout the Festival
Presented with GIPCA, District Six Museum and UCT School 
of Architecture

6.45 pm

12
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

15
march

6.45 pm

homecoming centre, 
buitenkant st

venue

16
march

7.30 pm

12
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

15
march

7.30 pm

district 6 museum

venue

16
march

14

Programme B
CT

infecting the city



Trespassing Permitted
By Mike Rossi and Ulrich Suesse

Trespassing Permitted engages with ‘off-limit’ zones 
within the performance space, symbolised by red and 
white diagonal ‘no entry’ tape. As the performance 
progresses, it begins to open up space for entry, 
exploration and participation. 

Dance and jazz improvisation encroaches on com-
position, jazz invades western classical, African and 
European sound spectra are interpolated, dancers 
meddle in the creation of sound. Rossi and Suesse 
are Donald Gordon Creative Arts Award winners.

Performed by: Feya Faku, Mike Rossi, Ulrich Suesse, Richard 
Antrobus, Nicola Elliot, Alan Parker and Teagon de Marigny
Choreography advisor: Nicola Elliott
Duration: 30 mins
Presented with GIPCA

Thoriso le Morusu
By Neo Muyanga 

Thoriso le Morusu is inspired by, and based on, Antjie 
Krog’s poem, Country of Grief and Grace - a poem that 
reads like an intimate and harrowingly candid conver-
sation between two people, perhaps siblings or even 
lovers, about the pain they have caused one another.

The performance was originally commissioned by 
SAMRO, and especially rearranged for the Festival. It 
is played in 5 movements: prayer, a confession, the 
mantra, a manifesto and catharsis. The text is sung in 
Sesotho, Afrikaans and English.

Performed by: Neo Muyanga with the Siyaya Chorus,  
accompanied Sylvain Baloubeta and Texito Langa
Duration: 25 mins

8 pm

12
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

15
march

8 pm

church square, spin st

venue

16
march

8.45 pm

12
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

15
march

8.45 pm

st george's cathedral

venue

16
march

15

CT

infecting the cityProgramme B



Mine!
By iKapa

This dance theatre work explores the sharing of 
space, be it in intimate relationships, the govern-
ment’s controlling of spaces, or the ownership of 
public space by a society. 

Evocatively danced in a crumbling cube structure, the 
work as choreographed by Theo Ndindwa and Tanya 
Arshamian, is technically demanding, aesthetically 
beautiful yet not without twists and disturbances.

Performed by: iKapa Dance Theatre
Duration: 30 mins

As Above, So Below
By Michael MacGarry

In 1836, following five years at sea around the world 
aboard The Beagle, 27 year old British naturalist 
Charles Darwin visited the Cape of Good Hope. This 
film, shot in black and white, supposes: “What if  
Darwin never left the Cape? That in fact he died here, 
the result of a vain wager with his valet, and the  
incompatibility of his egotism in the face of the infinite; 
he is killed by his own invention and ambition?”

The work is foremost a philosophical play about 
entropy; the breakdown of rational, ordered systems 
in isolation. Man desires order, logic, and happiness 
but the world is random, illogical, and indifferent. As 
Above, So Below is presented as a culminating  
project in MacGarry’s tenure as Donald Gordon  
Creative Arts Fellow.

Duration: 20 mins
Presented with Gordon Institute for Performing and Creative 
Arts and the Michaelis Galleries

9.15 pm

12
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

15
march

9.15 pm

church square, spin street

venue

16
march

9.45 pm

12
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

15
march

9.45 pm

festival centre, spin street

venue

16
march

16

Programme B
CT

infecting the city



Programme C 

friday evening

6.00 pm - 10.00 pm

1  Sk8 Collective Beyond the Skatepark start  6.00 pm
2  Sk8 Collective Beyond the Skatepark display  6.15 pm
3  CESVI  Shadows in colour  6.45 pm
4  Cape Town Philharmonic Orchestra An Orchestra for all seasons  7.15 pm
5  Alfred Hinkel Seep  8.15 pm
6  Tiffany Carbonneau Between Here and  There (Cape Town)  9.00 pm
7  The Afro Galactic Arkestra The Afro Galactic  Dream Factory  9.15 pm

17

CT

infecting the cityProgramme C



Beyond the Skatepark
By Sk8 Collective 

The streets of Cape Town offer a montage of diverse 
materials, forms and structures conceived for singular 
purposes of mobility, rest or craft. The Sk8 Collective 
in its shared performance explores the mechanics of 
the city’s architecture and spaces and the relationship 
that exists between that and the skateboarder. 

In an act of reclamation and rescue of the city, skate-
boarders will convene at Thibault Square, the “Mecca” 
of Cape Town skateboarding to share in a skate per-
formance and exhibition by local skate legends Arnold 
Lambert, the 20sk8 crew and Kent Lingeveldt. This will 
show the transition, growth and relationship between 
the generations of skateboarding and Cape Town.

Performed by: Marco Morgan, Kent Lingeveldt, 20sk8, Arnold 
Lambert, Africa Skate
Site: starts St George’s Mall; main performance Thibault Sq
Duration: 45 mins

An Orchestra for All Seasons
By Cape Town Philharmonic Orchestra

The Cape Philharmonic Orchestra is arguably the 
most versatile and active orchestra on the continent 
of Africa and contributes handsomely in making Cape 
Town part of a global culture.

The Cape Philharmonic Orchestra, South Africa’s 
“orchestra for all seasons”, delivers a world-class 
musical experience to all communities of the Western 
Cape. The CPO is one of only three full-time profes-
sional symphony orchestras in South Africa and 
continues a long and proud history of symphonic 
music since Cape Town’s first symphony orchestra 
was formed in 1914.

Duration: 45 mins

11
march

15
march

13
march

16
march

7.15 pm

church square, spin st

venue

12
march

14
march

11
march

15
march

13
march

16
march

6 pm skater flash mob
6.15 pm skateboard show

st george's mall, 
thibault sq

venue

12
march

14
march

18

Programme C
CT

infecting the city



Seep
By Alfred Hinkel

The third part of the O’okiep Northern Cape trilogy, 
Hinkel presents SEEP. Each piece in this trilogy tells 
stories of the region and its peoples, the communities 
that gave birth to them, the country they live in, and 
bringing that very community and country into the 
process as a participant rather than just a spectator. 

The people of the Namaqualand are of very mixed 
origin. Ouma Magriet Mouton is of an older genera-
tion that refuses to reveal her ancestry to her offspring, 
resulting in her grandson Byron Klassen growing up as a 
so-called coloured. 21-year-old Byron and eighty-year-
old Ouma Magriet embark on a journey of self-discovery. 
Choreographically the piece utilises a range of dance 
languages, including classical and contemporary 
vernaculars, that includes storytelling and film.

Performed by: Byron Klassen, Magriet Mouton, Savitri Naidoo.
Production Manager: John Linden
Visuals: Dominique Jossie
Duration: 45 mins

The Afro Galactic Dream Factory
By The Afro Galactic Arkestra (Catherine Henegan & Jimmy 
Rage)

A journey through the ‘in-between’ worlds, places, 
locales, boroughs, cities, provinces, countries and 
continents. It is a living installation which shifts shape 
and form to embody poetry, performance, music and 
video. 

The narratives are ethno spooky, voodoo digital, afro 
spiritual, visual medicinal, connecting alchemic like 
magic to the cosmos of imagined worlds with music 
and art as their guide. Set in world somewhere in 
the future, they celebrate the revolution’s evolution 
beyond the prescripts of racism, oppression, violence 
and poverty. Lest they should forget, they also 
remember darker days back on earth where these 
things still existed and prevailed.

Performed by: Jimmy Rage, Mr Sakitumi & the Grrrl duo,  
Masello Motana, Bliksemstraal, Lee Thomson, Ross MacDonald, 
Bongani Magatyana and The Mafrica Mbube Singers 
Additional music by Bamba Nazar and Buddha
Duration: 60 mins

11
march

15
march

13
march

16
march

9.15 pm

greenmarket square

venue

12
march

14
march

11
march

15
march

13
march

16
march

8.15 pm

slave lodge, spin st

venue

12
march

14
march

19

CT

infecting the cityProgramme C



Programme D 

wednesday and friday afternoon 

1.00 pm - 5.00 pm

1  Pedro Espi-Sanchis Tshikona Flash  1.00 pm
2  iKapa Power  1.25 pm
3  Jason Potgieter Flown  1.45 pm
4  Tebogo Munyai Right Inside  1.55 pm  
5  Rae Goosen Hiding in plain site: 100   
 places   2.30 pm
6  Xolile Mazibuko Sacred Stone  2.30 pm
7  Ntando Cele Finding the Other  2.40 pm

8  Antoine Tempé Let’s Dance  2.40 pm
9  Adriana Roos The Commuter  2.40 pm
10  Sebastian Klemm ATTITUDE.  3.00 pm
11  Pierre-Henri Wicomb Concert To  3.30 pm
12  Michaelis Exhibition Platform_18_28  3.30 pm
13  Nkule Mabaso The Black Threat  4.00 pm
14  Loyiso Domoyi Ukuphanda kwedlaka   
 (Death has a way to reveal the truth)  4.15 pm

20

Programme D
CT

infecting the city



Tshikona Flash
By Pedro Espi-Sanchis

The artist explores the link between the value of each  
person as part of a collective through the use of  
Tshikona and Dinaka pipe ensembles. 

The performance begins as a group of workers gather 
to start playing percussion with their metal tools. They 
are then joined, one by one, by carefully rehearsed 
participants who look like members of the passing 
parade, dressed for work or school and carrying 
seemingly inane objects, which then become musical 
instruments. For the final song, willing members of 
the audience are offered their own tuned and colour-
coded pipes with which to join in. 

Performed by: Gumboot dancers from Delft and students 
from Vega and members of the public.
Duration: 15 mins

Power
By iKapa

In their second work exploring ideas around the 
moving body and space, Ikapa presents a challeng-
ing work choreographed by Celeste Botha that uses 
space as mirror of the (business) environment they 
perform in. Through movement the dancers display 
the natural human need for control that provides us 
with power, a sense of ownership and the comfort 
of belonging, or a feeling of rejection, loneliness and 
displacement.

Performed by: iKapa Dance Theatre
Duration: 15 mins

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

1 pm

thibault sq

venue

12
march

14
march

1 pm

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

1.25 pm

thibault sq

venue

12
march

14
march

1.25 pm

21

CT

infecting the cityProgramme D



Flown 
By Jason Potgieter

1 000 paper jets fly from the top of an office build-
ing in the Cape Town city centre. On each piece of 
biodegradable, recycled paper made into a paper jet 
is the work of one of 10 artists, each having created a 
limited run of 100 signed and numbered jets, resulting 
in a curated flying exhibition.

The project challenges perceptions concerning what 
art should be. By motivating both incidental and 
intentional audiences to look upwards, it causes  
audiences to consider more fully the vertical aesthetic 
of the CBD and it encourages dialogue around  
issues concerning accessibility to the work of both 
established and emerging artists. It challenges norms 
and transforms an ordinary work day into something 
special, wondrous and even spectacular.

Performed by: Jason Potgieter
Duration: 25 mins

Right Inside
By Tebogo Munyai

Imagine removing the rooftops of the houses in your 
community so that you can see what happens behind 
closed doors. In our communities we often turn a 
blind eye to the many incidents around us - alcohol, 
women and child abuse, drugs, racial and gender 
discrimination and poverty. This project interacts with 
the audience members by taking them on the journey 
of the dancer and the dance. A journey that is rooted 
in our experience of living.

The artist surrounds the performance area with cor-
rugated iron walls with holes through which audience 
members can peep. The view is always limited, they 
are engaged in an act of voyeurism and they are 
isolated from the ‘reality of the dance’. If they do not 
move closer they see nothing but the corrugated 
fence. 

Performed by: Tebogo Munyai, Faith Ngkukana and others
Duration: 30 mins

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

1.45 pm

thibault sq

venue

12
march

14
march

1.45 pm

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

1.55 pm

thibault sq

venue

12
march

14
march

1.55 pm

22

Programme D
CT

infecting the city



Sacred Stone
By Xolile Mazibuko

The artist uses the story of Shembe, the Nazareth 
Baptist Church, as a starting point for exploring 
Shembe and spaces.

In 2010 Shembe was the object of much controversy 
involving politicians and opposition churches. The 
church was not under government control and as 
such it did not contribute money to the government. 
The church’s enemies created a rule: Shembe was not 
allowed to worship in the church room anymore. So 
the church made a kraal of the white stones outside 
the church building, and called it a temple. The artist 
sees the white stones of the kraal everywhere and for 
the Festival, makes a kraal around the sculptures of 
the city near the city hall, so exploring Shembe and 
spaces.

Duration: Throughout the Festival

Finding the Other
By Ntando Cele

In grief, one loses one's sense of self and dignity. The 
“other” is a recreation of a deep sorrow that is made 
public. Ntando Cele is a performance maker, who works 
within different disciplines. Her creations bring a new, 
heightened aesthetic sophistication to performance.

If mourning for yourself before you die became a 
competition, what would it look like?

Using composed voices and song the performers wail\
cry\laugh\sing competing in a game of grief. They play 
with the idea of dying over and over again. They create 
stories about their lives; lives that could have been. 
Collaborating with Vaughn Sadie, Finding the Other 
presents an obviously staged act of grief.

Who is "the other" today? Whose lives are worth less 
or more and who would you rather grieve for?

Performed by: Zinhle Zama and Nomusa Ngubane
Duration: 2 hours

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

2.30 pm

adderley st fountains

venue

12
march

14
march

2.30 pm

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

2.40 pm

ct station forecourt

venue

12
march

14
march

2.40 pm

23

CT

infecting the cityProgramme D



The Commuter
By Adriana Roos

The Commuter looks at the movement of train com-
muters as they flow in and out of Cape Town. It asks 
questions about the relationship between space and 
identity within transitional spaces.

An interactive piece that depends on audience 
participation, The Commuter collects information from 
the commuters: Who are they? Where do they live? 
Where do they work and why do they come into the 
City of Cape Town? Using this information, together 
with a portrait, a visual map will be built during the 
Festival, revealing our connections to one another and 
to the city.

Performed by: The public
Duration: Tues, 12th – Sat, 16th March

ATTITUDE.
By Sebastian Klemm

ATTITUDE. explores the themes of civil courage and 
empathy. The public space becomes a participatory 
space for negotiation that makes visitors’ decisions 
come alive in sonic and spatial representations. The 
project aims to sensitise what we perceive, how we 
perceive the conditions of others, what we do to  
support our fellow man and how we can initiate 
change.

ATTITUDE. remains ever open for later visitors to  
re-evaluate the encountered tendencies and  
manifestations of earlier visitors. It is realised as a 
cooperation of artists from Denmark, Germany and 
South Africa as well as with the collaboration of the 
public audience in Cape Town.

Performed by: Sebastian Klemm, Agnete Beierholm, Zohra 
Opoku, Alex Nickol and others 
Duration: Every hour, on the hour, for 20 mins

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

2.40 pm

ct station forecourt

venue

12
march

14
march

2.40 pm

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

3 pm

ct station concourse

venue

12
march

14
march

3 pm

24

Programme D
CT

infecting the city



The Black Threat
By Nkule Mabaso

At the centre of the project is Maninzi Kwatshube, 
a black Rapunzel who fashions The Black Threat, 
a mass of artificial dreadlocks, into a dress amid 
the street hair braiders. She then climbs into it and 
lounges around, admiring her beauty and desirability 
until she realises that she is trapped. But there is no 
escape and she exhausts herself fighting the towering 
dress until she is free, only to start all over again.

The project refocuses our attention on the ‘traditional’ 
ideas of beauty and its construction; how black 
women define their attractiveness through foreign 
standards, which effectively renders them transgres-
sive and the trophy of an ever-elusive idea that is 
unattainable regardless of the amount of product 
consumption. 

Performed by: Maninzi Kwatshube
Duration: 30 mins

Concert To
By Pierre-Henri Wicomb

Twelve contemporary South African composers and 
sound artists create an electronic piece for a sound-
system delivery that is ‘performed’ in an unconven-
tional space: the Cape Town Station. 

The looped pieces are ‘piped’ to an unsuspecting 
audience via the ‘contaminated’ auditorium. The en-
ergy of the space and fractured sound enhances the 
low quality storage and reproduction of sound, and 
provides a different audio and audience interaction 
within unexpected spaces. 

‘Concert To’ challenges the perception that electronic 
music belongs to a very small elite academic group 
by taking the genre to the public, thereby challenging 
psychological and artistic prejudice. 

Performed by: Michael Blake, Brydon Bolton, Jan-Hendrik 
Harley, Theo Herbst, Neo Muyanga, Hannelore Olivier, John 
Pringle, Warrick Sony, Ulrich Süsse, Cobi van Tonder, Dimitri 
Voudouris and Pierre-Henri Wicomb
Duration: 1 hr, on a loop

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

4 pm

ct station concourse

venue

12
march

14
march

4 pm

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

3.30 pm

ct station concourse

venue

12
march

14
march

3.30 pm

25

CT

infecting the cityProgramme D



Platform_18_28
By UCT's Michaelis School of Fine Art

In a daily ritual, thousands of commuters pass 
through Cape Town Station’s Gates 18 – 28, travers-
ing the familiar space to make their ways to and from 
trains. Platform_18_28 slows the commuter down, 
enticing her or him out of the expected rhythm of daily 
travels to view artworks, curated around the themes 
of movement and transit. 

The exhibition is not only situated on a platform, it is 
itself a platform: introducing artworks produced at 
the Michaelis School of Fine Art, University of Cape 
Town, by students in their first, second, third and 
fourth years of study, as well as candidates studying 
towards a Master’s in Fine Art degree. 

Please note: to view the exhibition up close, buy a train ticket. 
(Hint: a single to Saltriver is R6.00)
Duration: Throughout the Festival
Presented with the Michaelis Galleries and GIPCA 

Ukuphanda Kwedlaka (Death has 
a way to reveal the truth)
By Loyiso Domoyi

In this celebrated, award winning play from the 
groundbreaking Zabalaza Festival, powerful but 
simple images and dance interrogate what breaks 
families apart and drives a woman to take charge and 
play the role of a father.

With a company of young women and men, Damoyi 
takes as his starting point the traditional music of Xhosa 
rhymes and creates a fresh vocabulary of movement 
that fuses existing indigenous dance techniques to 
explore female anguish, desolation, oppression, margin-
alisation and retaliation. The play’s spiritual journey is cre-
ated through powerful drumming and music from classi-
cal Xhosa ritual and ceremony. The story is told through 
evocative images that complements the isiXhosa text 
and enables the work to be accessible to all. 

Performed by: Nontsikelelo Mabhoza, Ziyanda Bhavume, 
Siyamthanda Bhavume, Musa Silwane, Bongeka Nomgca, 
Sisipho Mrhwetyana, Marenda rhawu, Lungisa Tu, Lundi 
Kulati, Sakhile olivant, Elona Booi, Nkosiphendule Ntsamba  
and Sizwe Lubengu 
Duration: 20 mins
Presented with the Zabalaza Festival

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

3.30 pm

ct station platforms 18-28

venue

12
march

14
march

3.30 pm

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

4.15 pm

ct station concourse

venue

12
march

14
march

4.15 pm

26

Programme D
CT

infecting the city



Programme E 

thursday afternoon and saturday morning

12.30 pm - 5.00 pm and 9.30 - 3.00 pm respectively

1+  Cape Youth Orchestra Music speaks louder  
 than Words  9.30 am (sat)
1  The Cape Consort Shades of Grey   
 12.30 pm (thurs) 10.30 am (sat)
2  UNIMA Puppetry Proto-Bomb
 1.15 pm (thurs) 10.15 am, 11.15 am (sat)
3  Wayne Reddiar/Vuka Ndlovu (artist) Media  
 Me  1.15 pm (thurs) 11.15 am (sat)
4  Jazzart Moving News   
 1.30 pm (thurs) 11.30 am (sat)
5  Ben Winfield Please be my Witness  
 2.10 pm (thurs) 12.10 pm (sat)
6  Lynette Bester Marking Shadows  
 2.15 pm (thurs) 12.15 pm (sat)
7  Katharina Forster Chalking  
 2.20 pm (thurs) 12.20 pm (sat)

8  Isa Suarez Cycling Voices 
 2.30 pm (thurs) 12.30 pm (sat)
9  Emeka Ogboh Verbal Mapping II  
 2.45 pm (thurs) 12.45 pm (sat)
10  Shaun Acker In/apt a contemporary public   
 hanging  2.55 pm (thurs) 12.55 pm (sat)
11  Guto Bussab Scrabbling  
 2.55 pm (thurs) 12.55 pm (sat) 
12  Alexia Webster Street Studios  
 2.55 pm (thurs) 12.55 pm (sat) 
13  Mandisi Shindo The Widow  
 3.30 pm (thurs) 1.30 pm (sat) 
14  Matchume Zango and Walter Verdin Timbila  
 Tracks  4.00 pm (thurs) 2.00 pm (sat) 

27

CT

infecting the cityProgramme E



Music Speaks Louder than 
Words
By Cape Youth Orchestra

The Cape Philharmonic Youth Orchestra was 
launched in 2004 as part of the CPO’s development 
and transformation plan. 

The Orchestra now has 55 members that rehearse 
every Saturday in Cape Town. The members of the 
professional orchestra are committed to a programme 
of teaching and training the young musicians through 
regular workshops, orchestra rehearsals and one-
on-one tuition. The Orchestra will be performing 
well-known light classics including works of Bizet, 
Beethoven and Strauss.

Performed by: Cape Philharmonic Youth Orchestra
Duration: 30 mins

Please note, this performance only takes place on 
Saturday morning.

9.30 am

12
march

13
march

14
march

15
march

ct station concourse

venue

16
march

11
march

28

Programme E
CT

infecting the city



Shades of Grey
By The Cape Consort

Manuscript 4.b.5 of the Grey Collection in the  
National Library of South Africa – an office book from 
the diocese of Münster – contains the late medieval 
chants for the office of St Liudger. Late medieval 
chant is often seen as ‘impure or ‘decadent’ by 
plainchant scholars and not much is known about it. 
This dearth of knowledge demands experiments such 
as the use of isons and early improvised polyphony or 
composed polyphony.

In order to ground the music in space and time, it will 
be interspersed with music from the time of George 
Grey’s colonial government. The work is the result of 
a Donald Gordon Creative Arts Award.

Concept and research: Rebekka Sandmeier and Morné Bezuidenhout 
Performed by: The Cape Consort: Tessa Roos, Vasti Knoesen, 
Nick de Jager, Lance Phillip, Charles Ainslie, Patrick Cordery 
and Erik Dippenaar 
Duration: 30 min 
Presented with GIPCA

Proto-Bomb
By UNIMA Puppetry

Installation-driven performance works on the implication 
that what is being presented is just one part of an envi-
ronmental totality. The spectator’s perceptual experience 
becomes inseparable from the event and its location, 
and from the movements that spectators may be mak-
ing around and through the space.

A series of puppet-heads of animals and fish that oc-
curred in the Cape Town CBD area before urbanisa-
tion took place walk amongst the crowds, precipitate 
conversations and promote awareness of the city as 
a shifting space. The object of the ‘infiltration’ is the 
injection of the unfamiliar into a familiar paradigm.

Performed by: Penelope Youngleson (director) and UNIMA 
Puppetry SA Active Puppet Graduates
Duration: 15 mins

10.30 am

12
march

15
march

12.30 pm

slave church

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

10.15 am
11.15 am

12
march

15
march

1.15 pm

ct station concourse (10:15)
long st (11:15)

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

29

CT

infecting the cityProgramme E



Media Me
By Wayne Reddiar/Vuka Ndlovu 

In response to the ubiquitous nature of corporate ad-
vertising in urban space, Media Me creates a billboard 
advert for a group of local urban entrepreneurs. In 
keeping with the style of typical urban advertising this 
activist project seeks to create a media relationship and 
presence for those who do not have resources, yet 
play a significant role in the community and daily routes 
of many who travel the city. 

The entrepreneurs are people such as street shoe 
repairers, street food sellers and street telephone 
providers who are doing things for themselves. The 
collective uses imagery associated with the willing 
entrepreneur, the commuters and the location and 
coupled with the typical hyper-glossy advertising nor-
mally associated with billboard advertisements, allows 
us to see both worlds in new ways. 

Duration: Throughout the Festival

Moving News 
By Jazzart Dance Theatre Company

An exhilarating choreographed work, Moving News 
explores ways in which the media packages news for 
different classes of people in the city and how that 
affects our society. It also takes a look at society’s 
fascination with tabloid news. 

The storyline for the performances will draw from cur-
rent news, as it is printed at the time of the Festival 
in local papers such as Die Son, The Voice, Die 
Burger, The Cape Times, The Argus and The Mail 
and Guardian. 

Performed by: Jazzart Dance Theatre 
Duration: 30 mins

11.15 am

12
march

15
march

1.15 pm

cnr long and castle st

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

11.30 am

12
march

15
march

1.30 pm

st george's mall

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

30

Programme E
CT

infecting the city



Please be my Witness
By Ben Winfield

Child trafficking in South Africa is silent and goes by 
unnoticed, like a disease. Please be my Witness  
appeals to the viewer to take note as figures of  
children slowly, silently disappear.

There are an estimated 247,000 children working in 
exploitive labour in South Africa, including an  
estimated 30,000 child prostitutes.* 

Winfield’s evocative sculptures, placed throughout 
Cape Town in public spaces, are designed to slowly 
and quietly disappear from sight, so reflecting on the 
silent, unnoticed nature of child trafficking in South 
Africa.

Duration: Throughout the Festival
* Source: UNESCO. Policy Paper No. 14.5 “Human Trafficking 
in South Africa: Root Causes and Recommendations”

Marking Shadows
By Lynette Bester 

The work captures the silhouettes of the shadows of 
people as they pass by, with artists quickly drawing 
the outlines of their shadows on the ground or on 
the outside walls of buildings. It also captures birds, 
leaves as they blow in the wind, the silhouettes of the 
artists themselves…

The artists use chalk, which is easily removed by the 
weather or when cars and people drive and walk over 
it, a reference to the impermanence of people and 
things in the urban landscape, as well as the traces 
that they leave behind. Its focus is on the city of Cape 
Town, to which most people travel in the morning only 
to leave again in the afternoon. 

Performed by:  Laura Donnelly,  Ina Du Plessis,  Razie Ganie,  
Emily Grattan,  Maya Le Maitre, Angelica Lüthi, Sindile Mfundisi, 
Natasza Dudniak, Carolin Salina, Katharina Scheepers,  
Guiliana Viglietti 
Duration: Throughout the Festival

12.10 am

12
march

15
march

2.10 pm

st george's mall and 
surrounding area

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

12.10 pm

12
march

15
march

2.10 pm

castle st, st george's mall 
and surrounds

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

31

CT

infecting the cityProgramme E



Chalking
By Katharina Forster

Forster creates environmental awareness and an op-
portunity to engage, which goes beyond working and 
shopping in the city. She uses 100% water soluble 
handmade chalk, so that each drawing washes away 
with the rain. Every day they are recreated at a new 
location so that by the end of the Festival there may 
be flocks, or just one or two chickens in surprising, 
but clearly visible areas. 

The chickens are life-sized and appear three-dimen-
sional, popping out from the pavement. They remind 
city folk of something beyond their busy, concrete city 
lives, reconnecting them with childhood memories, 
previous workplaces or simply last Sunday’s delicious 
roast. Then they may find evidence or reason to 
become or stay vegetarian….

Performed by: Katharina Forster 
Duration: 4 hours

Cycling Voices
By Isa Suarez

While cycling in specific locations within Cape Town’s 
Central Business District, 12 singers from The New 
Teenagers Gospel Choir perform songs about 
change, hope, protest and aspirations for the future. 
Brightly coloured ribbons and fliers are attached to 
the bicycles and include extracts from the songs. 
These will be released into the air at specific points, 
so that the audience can grab them and join in. 

The project gives a voice to the new generation of 
young people living in Cape Town; raises issues about 
the transport system, ecological alternatives and 
social issues in urban spaces; encourages artistic 
exchange between South African and foreign artists; 
and offers an opportunity for the choir to engage with 
the general public and the urban environment, and 
with diverse communities and new audiences.

Performed by: Isa Suarez and The New Teenagers Gospel Choir
Duration: 30 mins

12.20 am

12
march

15
march

2.20 pm

cnr long and wale sts  
and surrounds

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

12.30 pm

12
march

15
march

2.30 pm

adderley st

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

32

Programme E
CT

infecting the city



Verbal Mapping II
By Emeka Ogboh 

‘Verbal maps’ are the calls of Lagos bus conductors, 
shouting out their bus routes to potential passen-
gers or notifying passengers of the next stop. The 
conductor is an icon of the Lagos sonic map, a lyrical 
wordsmith dishing out bus routes like freestyle rap. 

These organic sound marks come together as a chart 
composed of audio spins to form the verbal maps. 
Their documentation over time has produced a cor-
pus of work entitled ‘Lagos Soundscapes’, which has 
been installed in the public space of Cologne, Helsinki 
and Manchester.

Verbal Mapping II is a sound installation representing 
a Lagos bus conductor and informs people passing 
nearby of Lagos bus routes, creating an interactive 
performance between Lagos and Cape Town.

Duration: Various times

In/apt: a contemporary public 
hanging
By Shaun Acker

How do the socio-political and historic values of the site 
affect the physical language of an aerial dancer respond-
ing to an apparatus above the ground? How much of 
the ‘site’ is actually in a site-specific aerial dance perfor-
mance? The juncture between The Chambers of Parlia-
ment, The Iziko Slave Lodge, The National Library and 
St. Georges Cathedral is a meeting ground for Cape 
Town’s homeless. The image is like a street child floating 
in the air on a washing line. He moves smoothly in the 
classic romanticised aerial motion; at other times he 
assumes more static, knotted positions. At other times 
he may simply sit still and watch. Anyone may approach 
him and ask him to experiment with different positions.

The work is in a continually performative state, but 
may only be visible if you look up. Indifferent people, 
who don’t quite know how to react, will be most inter-
esting to observe and some may not even notice. 

Performed by Gershwin Mias
Duration: 10 mins

12.45 pm

12
march

15
march

2.45 pm

adderley st

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

12.55 pm

12
march

15
march

government ave

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

2.55 pm

33

CT

infecting the cityProgramme E



Scrabbling
By Guto Bussab 

We all like to play. We all like a challenge. 100 giant 
scrabble-like lettered wooden tiles are available on 
Government Avenue. Celebrating words and every-
one’s innate ability to play, this interactive installation 
will stimulate and engage the passing audience and 
hopefully express the imaginative and humorous 
South African psyche.

Performed by: The Public 
Duration: Throughout the Festival

Street Studios
By Alexia Webster

Whatever our circumstances, the images we seem to 
treasure most are of ourselves, our loved ones and 
our ancestors. This project affirms a pride in identity 
and a sense of self-worth. Tired of a greedy world 
where photos are so often taken but so rarely given, 
the artists aims to create a photographic project that 
is based on community participation. 

Taking reference from West African portrait photogra-
phers whose outdoor studio portraits from the 1950s 
and 60s are tender portraits of family and community, 
the larger objective of the project is to create a similar 
South African ‘family album’. 

Formal outdoor photo studios will be set up on a 
street corners over two days. Anyone can pose for a 
formal portrait. The photo is printed immediately via a 
portable printer, for free, and given to the participant.

Duration: Thurs 14 March: 2pm - 6pm, Sat 16 March: 11am - 4pm

12.55 pm

12
march

15
march

2.55 pm

government ave

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

12.55 pm

12
march

15
march

2.55 pm

cnr adderley, wale and 
governement

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

34

Programme E
CT

infecting the city



The Widow
By Mandisi Shindo

The Widow is a provocative contemporary dance 
theatre work performed by five women. Shindo, 
who created one of the standout performances of 
Infecting The City 2012, uses the architecture of St 
George’s Cathedral as inspiration and frame to tell 
a story of “love, marriage and life; the journeys of 
beautiful young girls and of comprehensive widows 
who let us into their hearts after the death of their 
husbands”.

The work ultimately celebrates the beauty and 
strength of a woman. And characteristically deploys 
Shindo’s trademark combination of traditional and 
modern music, dance, sounds, poetry and architec-
ture to communicate stirring stories.

Performed by: Thumeka Mzayiya, Azuza Radu (aka Zanele 
Siko), Indalo Stofile, Noluthando Mili, Poseletso Sejosingoe
Duration: 40 mins

Timbila Tracks
By Matchume Zango and Walter Verdin 

Through the combination of music and images, 
Timbila Tracks immerses you in a warm Mozambican 
atmosphere where you’ll explore a traditional music 
culture that has been listed as an ‘Intangible Cultural 
Heritage of Humanity’ by UNESCO since 2005.

Timbila Tracks is a video concert wherein the video 
becomes a part of the music. The concert is an 
audiovisual patchwork of traditional music and new 
compositions based on video-recordings that Walter 
Verdin made during the last 7 years when he was in 
Mozambique.

Performed by: Matchume Zango and Walter Verdin
Duration: 30 mins

1.30 pm

12
march

15
march

3.30 pm

st george's cathedral - 
outside

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

2.00 pm

12
march

15
march

4.00 pm

st george's cathedral

venue

16
march

11
march

14
march

13
march

35

CT

infecting the cityProgramme E



The Uncommercial Traveller
By Punchdrunk and Arcola Theatre

One of the great socio-realists of his time, Charles 
Dickens wandered through London, capturing the 
city’s everyday joys and tragedies in The Uncommer-
cial Traveller. Using Dickens’s approach of seeking 
out forgotten places and uncovering hidden stories, 
workshop participants work with directors Owen 
Calvert Lyons (Arcola Theatre) and Raquel Meseguer 
(Punchdrunk), and artist James Webb. Together they 
develop short audio pieces for a creative and reflective 
guided tour of the city. 

Punchdrunk and Arcola Theatre have reconceived The 
Uncommercial Traveller as an international project. To 
date, the project has travelled to Karachi, Melbourne, 
Penang, Singapore and Portsmouth.

Presented with the British Council and GIPCA
Duration: 60 mins

The Uncommercial Traveller audio tours can be downloaded 
from the Infecting The City website. MP3 players with the 
tours will be available from the Festival Centre.

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

8.30 am 
- 1pm

festival centre, spin st

venue

12
march

14
march

8.30 am 
- 1pm

8.30 am 
- 1pm

8.30 am 
- 1pm

Programme F 
wednesday - saturday morning 
8.30 am - 1.00 pm
1  Punchdrunk and Arcola Theatre 
 The Uncommercial Traveller  
2  Jonathan Johnson  
 The Cape Town Mid-West Connection  

Programme G 
tuesday - friday morning 
10.30 am - 12.00 pm
1+ Thinking the City

36

Programme F and G
CT

infecting the city



The Cape Town Mid-West 
Connection
By Jonathan Johnson 

The French sociologist Emile Durkheim described the 
term ‘organic’ as ‘to be characterised by complex 
interdependencies that are voluntary and of mutual 
benefit to all involved parties’. It is in the spirit of 
Durkheim’s theory and related psycho-geographic 
concepts that the structure of The Cape Town-Mid-
west Connection is formed. 

Creating an unexpected visual dialogue between the 
mid-West of the US and Cape Town, each set of 
limited-edition postcards will be arbitrarily dispersed 
during the Festival at stores, galleries, museums, park 
benches – anywhere! This method of exhibition is in-
teractive and unusual, and forms a human interrelation 
through art, as opposed to a static display of images. 

Duration: Throughout the Festival
Presented with the Michaelis Galleries

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

8.30 am 
- 1pm

various  
(consult festival centre)

venue

12
march

14
march

8.30 am 
- 1pm

8.30 am 
- 1pm

8.30 am 
- 1pm

Thinking the City
Thinking the City emerged from the mutual desire 
of the Africa Centre, GIPCA and the Public Culture 
CityLab (African Centre for Cities), to strengthen 
thinking and practice at the intersection of culture 
and public space, particularly in Cape Town. The city 
has a long history of public art and culture, and has 
more recently embraced the notion of a ‘creative city’. 
Yet the question of ‘creative city for whom?’ keeps 
bubbling to the surface of public debate, as different 
interest groups lay claim to the creative expression in, 
and of, public space. 

To make sense of these tensions Thinking the City 
unpacks a series of examples and contested territo-
ries related to cultural practice in the city, in order to 
foster a more critical dialogue about creative practice 
in public space. Thinking the City comprises four 
stimulating presentation and discussion sessions.

Speakers include: Edgar Pieterse, Rangoato Hlasane, Jenny 
Fatou Mbaye, Ismail Farouk, Rike Sitas, Ralph Borland and 
Oddveig Nicole Sarmiento
Duration: 1h 30 mins

13
march

11
march

15
march

16
march

festival centre, spin st

venue

12
march

14
march

10.30 am 
- 12 pm

10.30 am 
- 12 pm

10.30 am 
- 12 pm

10.30 am 
- 12 pm

37

CT

infecting the cityProgramme F and G



This year Arts Aweh! has two distinct components.   
The first is an Africa Centre and Inyanda Youth 
Network collaboration, where youth from Philippi, 
Do Noon and Mfuleni participated in 10 weeks of 
performing arts workshops culminating in a series of 
local performances and one collective performance 
in Infecting The City. The intention of the programme 
was to both develop specific performance based 
skills while also exposing the participating youth to a 
broad range of professions available to them within 
the arts. This collaboration was made possible with 
the support of Cesvi, Cordaid and the EU.  Look out 
for their flashmob performance in the Festival called 
“Shadows”.  

The second part of Arts Aweh! will take up to 500 
grade 10–12 learner’s from diverse schools across 
Cape Town through a facilitated experience of the 
Festival. In groups of 20, the participants experience 
and discuss the Festival with an experienced artist. 
The intention of the programme is to use the Festival 
as a means for the participants to think critically about 
what constitutes art, its social value, issues relat-
ing to the content – from public accessibility to local 
and global relevance, and to understand the role of 
public space. Up to 60 of the participating learners 
are also invited back to the final day of the Festival to 
participate in the Arts Aweh! flashmob. This part of 
the programme was made possible by Santam and 
Distell. 

Arts Aweh! Education programme

38

CT

infecting the city



Lynette Bester – Marking Shadows 30
Site: Castle St 
Duration: Throughout the Festival
Tues 12 March 1.00pm - late, Wed 13 March 10.30 - 
12.00pm, Thurs 14 March 9.00am - 12.00pm, Fri 13 March 
10.30 pm -12.00pm, Sat 16 March 9.00am - 6.00pm

Guto Bussab – Scrabbling 33
Site: Cape Town Library, Darling St 
Duration: Throughout the Festival, at various times from 
9.00am to 5.00pm

Tiffany Carbonneau –  
Between Here and There (Cape Town)  10
Site: Taj Wall, Cnr. Adderley St & Wale Str 
Duration: 25 min loop, at various times throughout the 
Festival

Michael Elion – Spotting Rainbows 7
Site: Various locations including Government Avenue,  
Adderley Street and surrounding area
Duration: Throughout the Festival

Katharina Forster – Chalking 31
Sites: Across the Festival, including Adderley Street,  
City Hall, St George's Mall, CT Station, Castle St,  
Thibault Square, Government Ave 
Duration: Throughout the Festival
Tues 12 March 1.00pm - 5.00pm, Wed 13 March 11.00am 
- 3.00pm, Thurs 14 March 10.00am - 2.00pm,  Fri 15 March 
10.00am - 2.00pm, Sat 16 March 9.00am - 1.00pm

Rae Goosen –  
The Hidden Form: Hiding In Plain Site – 100 Places 7
Site: St George’s Mall and every programmed route 
Duration: Throughout the Festival

Kira Kemper –  
Cecil John Rhodes: From Cape To Camp 9
Site: The Company’s Garden 
Duration: Throughout the Festival

Xolile Mazibuko – Sacred Stone 23
Site: Adderley Street Fountains 
Duration: Throughout the Festival

Michaelis Exhibition - Platform_18_28 26
Site: Cape Town Station Platforms 18 -24
Duration: Throughout the Festival
Mon 11 March - Fri 15 March

Emeka Ogboh – Verbal Mapping II 32
Site: Adderley Street
Duration: Throughout the Festival, at various times between 
9.00am to 5.00pm 

Wayne Reddiar – Media Me 29
Site: cnr. Long Street and Wale Street  
Duration: Throughout the Festival

Adriana Roos – The Commuter 24
Site: Cape Town Station Forecourt 
Duration: Tuesday - Saturday, at various times

Antoine Tempé – Let’s Dance 6
Site: The Company’s Gardens on 11 March & 13 March and 
CT Station Forecourt on 13 March & 15 March 
Duration: Mon 11 March - Sat 16 March, throughout 

Alexia Webster – Street Studios  33
Site: Government Ave 
Duration: 2.00 - 6.00pm Thursday, 11.00 - 4.00pm Saturday

Pierre-Henri Wicomb – Concert To 25
Site: Cape Town Station Concourse
Duration: Various times throughout the Festival

Aeneas Wilder – Under Construction 14
Site: District 6 Museum 
Duration: Throughout the Festival, during Museum opening 
hours
Finale: Saturday at 5.00pm

Ben Winfield – Please Be My Witness  30
Site: St George’s Mall and all Festival programmes 
Duration: Throughout the Festival 

The following are installations that may be viewed beyond the 
times indicated in the programmes.

List of Installation Artworks

39

CT

infecting the city



Acker, Shaun 32

Africa Centre 3

An Orchestra for All Seasons 18

Arcola 36

Arts Aweh! Educational Programme 38

As Above, So Below 16

ATTITUDE. 24

Being 14

Bester, Lynette  30

Between Here and There (Cape Town) 10

Beyond the Skatepark 18

Bussab, Guto 33

Cape Town Philharmonic Orchestra 18

Cape Youth Orchestra 35

Carbonneau, Tiffany 10

Cecil John Rhodes: From Cape to Camp 9

Cele, Ntando  23

Chalking 31

City Lights Orchestra 10

Concert To 25

Curator’s Note 2

Cycling Voices 31

Domoyi, Loyiso  26

Elion, Michael 7

Erosion 9

Espi-Sanchis, Pedro 21

Festival Partners 4

Finding the Other 23

Flown 22 

Forster, Katharina 31

Fourth Person in the Yard 13

Funders  41

George, Mhlanguli 13

Get the best from the Fest 4

Goosen, Rae 7

Green Lion 13

Henegan, Catherine  19

Hiding in Plain Site: 100 Places 7

Hinkel, Alfred 19

Ikapa 16

Ikapa 21

In/apt: a Contemporary Public Hanging 32

Jazzart  29

Jinx 103 8

Johnson, Jonathan  36

Kemper, Kira  9

Kendall, Angelique 11

Klemm, Sebastian  24

Let’s Dance 6

List of Durational Artworks 39

Mabaso, Nkule  25

MacGarry, Michael  16

Macuácua, Cia Horácio 11

Manamela, Owen 14

Marking Shadows 30

Mazibuko, Xolile 23

Media Me 29

Michaelis Exhibition  26

Mine! 16

Mnemosyne 11

Moving News  29

Munyai, Tebogo  22

Music Speaks Louder than Words 35

Muyanga, Neo  15

Ndlovu, Vuka  29

Neustetter, Marcus  9

Nyamza, Mamela  8

Ogboh, Emeka 32

Okuya Phantsi Kwempumlo (The Meal) 8

Orobroy STOP! 11

Platform_18_28 26

Please Be My Witness 30

Potgieter, Jason  22 

Power 21

Programme A Key and Map  5

Programme B Key and Map 12

Programme C Key and Map 17

Programme D Key and Map 20

Programme E Key and Map 27

Programme F Key and Map 36

Programme G Key and Map 36

Proto-Bomb 28

Punchdrunk 36

Rage, Jimmy 19

Reddiar, Wayne 29

Right Inside 22

Roos, Adriana  24

Rose-Innes, Henrietta   13

Rossi, Mike  15

Sacred Stone 23

SAXIT! 6

Schmitt, Antoine  10

Scrabbling 33

Seep 19

Shades of Grey 28

Shindo, Mandisisi  34

Sk8 Collective 18

Spotting Rainbows 7

Street Studios 33

Suarez, Isa 31

Suesse, Ulrich 15

Tempé, Antoine 6

The Afro Galactic Dream Factory  19

The Black Threat 25

The Cape Consort 28

The Cape Town Mid-West Connection 36

The Commuter 24

The Uncommercial Traveller 36

The Widow 34

Thinking the City 37

Thoriso le Morusu 15

Timbila Tracks 34

Trefelli, József 8

Trespassing Permitted 15

Tshikona Flash 21

Ukuphanda kwedlaka (Death has a way to 

reveal the truth) 26

Under Construction 14

UNIMA Puppetry 28

Verbal Mapping II 32

Verdin, Walter  34 

Webster, Alexia 33

Wicomb, Pierre-Henri  25

Wilder, Aeneas  14

Winfield, Ben 30

Zango, Matchume 35

40

Index

CT

infecting the city



 

              

   

    

    

                         

 

  

                

Without the generous contributions from our funders, Infecting The City would not be possible. With respect, we 
thank:

Festival Funders

CT

infecting the city



Public Arts Festival
11th-16th March 2013
Cape Town City Centre

5th Floor, 28 St George's Mall, Cape Town, 8001
021 418 3336

info@africacentre.net
www.africacentre.net

www.infectingthecity.com


	ITC_2013_Prog_COVER_pdfs_lores.pdf
	ITC_2013_Prog_INSIDE_pdfs_lores

